
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
Report for the Village Council Meeting

SUBJECT: SUBMITTED BY:

1st Amendment to Verizon License Agreement (Highland)
Enza Petrarca
Village Attorney

SYNOPSIS

A resolution has been prepared authorizing a first amendment to license agreement between the Village of 
Downers Grove and Verizon Wireless to install, maintain and operate antenna equipment on Village 
property located at 3801 Highland Avenue.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The goals for 2015-2017 include Steward of Financial Sustainability.

FISCAL IMPACT

The proposed amendment is for an additional 5-year term, which would extend the current lease through the 
year 2030.  Effective January 1, 2016, the Village collected $4,213.51 in monthly license fees.  With this 
extension, Verizon agreed to pay an additional $200 a month for this site, with a 4% increase each year 
thereafter.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval on the September 13, 2016 consent agenda.

BACKGROUND

Chicago SMSA Limited Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless is a provider of digital communications in the 
Chicagoland area. Verizon entered into a license agreement to place equipment on this tower in 2010 which 
was set to expire on December 31, 2025.  Verizon contacted the Village concerning its desire to continue to 
operate their antenna on the Highland water tower and extend the existing agreement to remain at this 
location for an additional 5 years through December 31, 2030.  

The proposed first amendment would result in the Village collecting an additional $200/month in license 
fees, with a four percent increase in each year thereafter.  The contract shall run for a term ending on 
December 31, 2030.  

ATTACHMENTS

Resolution
First Amendment to Agreement

9/13/20169/13/20169/13/2016

RES 2016-6999 Page 1 of 12



RESOLUTION NO. _______

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A FIRST AMENDMENT 
TO LICENSE AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE AND 
CHICAGO SMSA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS 

TO INSTALL, MAINTAIN AND OPERATE ANTENNA EQUIPMENT 
ON VILLAGE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 3801 HIGHLAND AVENUE

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove, DuPage County, 

Illinois as follows:

1.        That the form and substance of a certain First Amendment to License Agreement 

("Agreement"), between the Village of Downers Grove ("Village") and Chicago SMSA Limited 

Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless ("Licensee") for the maintenance and operation of antenna equipment 

on Village property located at 3801 Highland Avenue, Downers Grove, IL, as set forth in the Agreement 

submitted to this meeting with the recommendation of the Village Manager, is hereby approved.

2.        That the Village Manager and Village Clerk are hereby respectively authorized and 

directed for and on behalf of the Village to execute, attest, seal and deliver the Agreement, substantially in 

the form approved in the foregoing paragraph of this Resolution, together with such changes as the 

Manager shall deem necessary.

3.        That the proper officials, agents and employees of the Village are hereby authorized and 

directed to take such further action as they may deem necessary or appropriate to perform all obligations 

and commitments of the Village in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement.

4.        That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provision of this Resolution 

are hereby repealed.

5.        That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as provided 

by law.

_______________________
Mayor

Passed:
Attest: ____________________

Village Clerk

1\mw\res16\Verizon-Highlnad-1stAmd

RES 2016-6999 Page 2 of 12



RES 2016-6999 Page 3 of 12



RES 2016-6999 Page 4 of 12



RES 2016-6999 Page 5 of 12



RES 2016-6999 Page 6 of 12



RES 2016-6999 Page 7 of 12



RES 2016-6999 Page 8 of 12



RES 2016-6999 Page 9 of 12



RES 2016-6999 Page 10 of 12



RES 2016-6999 Page 11 of 12



RES 2016-6999 Page 12 of 12


